Q

hap.

QU O RN
pUg & Jmmbr

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
20.
20A.
21.
21A.
21B.
22.
23.

24.

25.
25A.

26

27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

26;\.

TITLE

Commodity Exchanges
Cotton Standards
Grain Standards
Naval Stores
Importation of Adulterated Seeds
[Repealed]
Insecticides and Environmental
Pesticide Control .........ccevcerccvncenee
National Laboratory Accreditation
Insect Pests Generally ......cccecevvnnnenne
Golden Nematode .......ceeeveeerecccuecnnnee.
Plant Pests
Nursery Stock and Other Plants
and Plant Products ...........ccouueeuuee.
Rubber and Other Critical Agricul-
tural Materials
Packers and Stockyards ........ccceeuuee.
Warehouses
Honeybees
Associations of Agricultural Prod-
ucts Producers
Agricultural and Mechanical Col-
leges
Agricultural Experiment Stations ..
Bureau of Animal Industry
Bureau of Dairy Industry ..
Miscellaneous Matters .....
Cooperative Marketing .....c..cccceeeunreeee
Cotton Statistics and Estimates ......
Dumping or Destruction of Inter-
state Produce
Perishable Agricultural Commod-
ities
Tobacco StatiStics ......c.ceeeriieccsiseeas
Tobacco Inspection .....c....ccecnneccccrncenes
Tobacco Control
Agricultural Marketing
or Transferred]
Foreign Agricultural Service [Re-
pealed]
Perishable Agricultural Commod-
ities [Transferred to Chapter
20A]
Export Standards for Apples and
Pears
Export Standards for Grapes and
Plums
Agricultural Adjustment
Agricultural Marketing Agree-
ments
Cotton Marketing [Repealed or
Omitted]
Tobacco Industry [Repealed]
Potato Act of 1935 [Repealed] ..........
Anti-Hog-Cholera Serum and Hog-
Cholera Virus
Rural Electrification and Tele-
phone Service

[Omitted

...................

Page 1

7—AGRICULTURE

Sec.

51
71
91

111

121
138
141
150
150aa

151
171
181
241
281
291
301
361
391
401
411
451
471
491
499a
501
511
515
521

541

551
581

591
601

671
701
751
801
851

901

Chap.
31A.

32.
33.
34.
35.
35A.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40.
41.

42.
43.
44.
45.
46.

417.

48.
49.
50.
51.
52.

53.
54.

55.
55A.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.

Telemedicine and Distance Learn-
ing Services in Rural Areas ..........
Peanut Statistics
Farm Tenancy
Sugar Production and Control
[Omitted or Repealed] .........cceeueeuee.
Agricultural Adjustment Act of
1938
Price Support of Agricultural Com-
modities
Crop Insurance
Seeds
Distribution and Marketing of Ag-
ricultural Products
Stabilization of
Wheat Market
Halogeton Glomeratus Control
Agricultural Trade Development
and Assistance
Agricultural Commodity Set-Aside
Foreign Market Development ..........
Wool Program [Repealed] ....
Soil Bank Program
Surplus Disposal of Agricultural
Commodities
Interchange of Department of Agri-
culture and State Employees [Re-

International

pealed]

Humane Methods of Livestock
Slaughter

Consultation on Agricultural Pro-
grams

Agricultural Credit .........ccovceseecsncsens

Food Stamp Program ..........ceeceniennes

Farm Labor Contractor Registra-
tion [Repealed]
Cotton Research and Promotion .....
Transportation, Sale, and Handling
of Certain Animals
Department of Agriculture ...............
Department of Agriculture Advi-
sory Committees
Unfair Trade Practices Affecting
Producers of Agricultural Prod-
ucts
Plant Variety Protection ........cceeuneee
Potato Research and Promotion .....
Rural Fire Protection, Develop-
ment, and Small Farm Research
and Education
Egg Research and Consumer Infor-
mation
Noxious Weeds
Beef Research and Information
Farmer-to-Consumer Direct Mar-
keting
Agricultural Research, Extension,
and Teaching

1281
1421
1501
1551
1621

1641
1651

1691
1741
1761
1781
1801

1851

1881
1901
1911
1921
2011

2041
2101

2131
2201

2281
2301
2321
2611
2651
2701
2801
2901
3001

3101



TITLE T—AGRICULTURE

Chap. Sec.
65. Wheat and Wheat Foods Research
and Nutrition Education .......c....... 3401
66. Agricultural Foreign Investment
Disclosure 3501
67. Implementation of International
Sugar Agreement, 1977 .......ccccevunnee 3601
68. Agricultural Subterminal Facilities 3701
69. Swine Health Protection ... 3801
70. Animal Cancer Research 3901
71. Agricultural Trade Suspension Ad-
justment 4001
72. National Agricultural Cost of Pro-
duction Standards Review Board
[Omitted] 4101
73. Farmland Protection Policy ............. 4201
74. Floral Research and Consumer In-
formation 4301
75. International Carriage of Perish-
able Foodstuffs 4401
76. Dairy Research and Promotion ....... 4501
7. Honey Research, Promotion, and
Consumer Information .......cccceervenee 4601
78. Agricultural Productivity Research
[Repealed] 4701
79. Pork Promotion, Research, and
Consumer Information ................... 4801
80. Watermelon Research and Pro-
motion 4901
81. National Commission on Agri-
culture and Rural Development
Policy [Omitted] ......c.cceeceeesueereeceee. 5001
82, State Agricultural Loan Mediation
Programs 5101
83. Agricultural Competitiveness and
Trade 5201
84. National Nutrition Monitoring and
Related Research 5301
85. Administration of Envu‘onmental
Programs 5401
86. Water Quality Research, Edu-
cation, and Coordination ............... 5501
87. Export Promotion .........ceeicsscnenee 5601
88. Research 5801
89. Pecan Promotion and Research ..... 6001
90. Mushroom Promotion, Research,
and Consumer Information ......... 6101
91. Lime Promotion, Research, and
Consumer Information ......ccccccereeee. 6201
92, Soybean Promotion, Research, and
Consumer Information ......ccccceereeee. 6301
93. Processor-Funded Milk Promotion
Program 6401
94, Organic Certification 6501
95. Rural Revitalization Through For-
estry 6601
96. Global Climate Change ........cccercvnreeees 6701
97. Fresh Cut Flowers and Fresh Cut
Greens Promotion and Informa-
tion 6801
98. Department of Agriculture Reorga-
nization 6901
99. Sheep Promotion, Research, and
Information 7101
100. Agricultural Market Transition ..... 7201
101. Agricultural Promotion ... 7401
102. Emergency Food Assistance ............. 7501

CHAPTER 1—COMMODITY EXCHANGES

Sec.
1. Short title.
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la. Definitions.

2. Accounts, agreements, and transactions sub-

ject to jurisdiction of Commodity Futures
Trading Commission; relation to jurisdic-
tion of Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion and Federal and State courts; excepted
transactions.

2a. Designation of boards of trade as contract

markets; approval by and jurisdiction of
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
and Securities and Exchange Commission.

3. Transaction in interstate commerce.

4. Liability of principal for act of agent.

4a. Commodity Futures Trading Commission.

(a) Establishment; composition; term of
Commissioners.

(b) Vacancies.

(c¢) General Counsel.

(d) Executive Director.

(e) Powers and functions of Chairman.

(f) Conflict of interest.

(g) Liaison with Department of Agri-
culture; communications with De-
partment of Treasury, Federal Re-
serve Board, and Securities and Ex-
change Commission; application by
a board of trade for designation as a
contract market for future delivery
of securities.

(h) Transmittal of budget requests and
legislative recommendations to
Congressional committees.

(i) Seal.

(j) Rules and regulations.

5. Legislative findings.

6. Regulation of futures trading and foreign

transactions.

(a) Restriction of futures trading to con-
tract markets.

(b) Regulation of foreign transactions by
United States persons.

(c) Public interest exemption from con-
tract market requirement.

(d) Effect of exemption on investigative
authority of Commission.

6a. Excessive speculation.

(a) Burden on interstate commerce; trad-

ing or position limits.

Prohibition on trading or positions in
excess of limits fixed by Commis-
sion.

Applicability to bona fide hedging
transactions or positions.

(d) Persons subject to regulation; appli-
cability to transactions made by or
on behalf of United States.

Rulemaking power of contract mar-
kets and penalties for violation.

false reporting, or deception prohib-

(b

=

(c

=

~

(e

6b. Fraud,
ited.

(a) Contracts designed to defraud or mis-
lead; bucketing orders.

(b) Buying and selling orders for com-

modity.

Inapplicability to transactions on for-
eign exchanges.

6¢C. Prohibited transactions.

(a) Meretricious transactions.

(b) Regulated option trading.

(c) Regulations for elimination of pilot
status of commodity option trans-
actions; terms and conditions of op-
tions trading.

(d) Dealer options exempt from sub-
sections (b) and (c) prohibitions; re-
quirements.

(e) Rules and regulations.

(f) Nonapplicability to foreign currency
options.

~

(c



